Contingent liabili ties
Bank guarantees issued 276,333 188,683

Net (269,547) (168,742)

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the total commitments and contingent transactions
(which consist of letters of credit and bank guarantees) with related parties amounted to
Rp 16,326 million and Rp 7,166 million, respectively (Note 52).

As of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the term of letters of credit is 1 up to 2 months and 1 up
to 5 month, respectively, while for bank guarantees is 1 month up to 36 months

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements with Consolidating Information -
Parent Company Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2009 and 2008 and For the Years then Ended

   - 109-

56. Segment Information

a. Business Segment

2009

Consumer Stock brokerage,
financing, underwriting Development, Total Total

Parent Insurance finance lease Shares and investment trading and before after
Company underwriting and factoring administration fee management Banking services elimination Elimination elimination

Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000

Operating income - 8,188,171   199,239   2,014   57,892   -   - 8,447,316   12,662   8,459,978
Interest income 33   143,199   - - 8,771   731,228   746   883,977   (19,479)   864,498
Gain (loss) from investments in units of

mutual funds 3,487   1,170,537   2   935   20,685   -   247   1,195,893   - 1,195,893
Gain on sale of short-term

investments - net - (17,797)   - - 68,890   514   - 51,607   - 51,607
Sales 286   - - - - - 154,203   154,489   - 154,489
Administration fee and commissions - - 30,900   - - 106,106   - 137,006   (28,164)   108,842
Equity in net income of the subsidiaries

and associated companies - net 699,217   - - - - - 4,749   703,966   (662,046)   41,920
Gain on foreign exchange - net - 5,350   26   - -   9,728   - 15,104   (15,104)   -
Unrealized gain on increase in fair value

of securities - 85,962   - - 102,852   1,095   - 189,909   - 189,909
Others 392   7,917   2,667   - 3,578   683   15,473   30,710   - 30,710
Total operating income 703,415   9,583,339   232,834   2,949   262,668   849,354   175,418   11,809,977   (712,131)   11,097,846

Operating expenses - 8,758,811   - - 6,191   - - 8,765,002   - 8,765,002
Salaries and employee benefits 798   111,306   34,593   1,464   26,961   72,534   3,079   250,735   - 250,735
General and administrative 820   107,847   21,983   300   20,753   123,034   1,615   276,352   (14,180)   262,172
Interest expense - - 46,268   - 30   470,356   - 516,654   (19,944)   496,710
Depreciation and amortization 3,964   25,824   23,203   201   2,698   18,747   486   75,123   (2,913)   72,210
Cost of Goods Sold 257   - - - - - 153,890   154,147   - 154,147
Provision for possible losses on earning

and non-earning assets - - -   - - 64,527   - 64,527   - 64,527
Provision for doubtful accounts - - 8,618   22   - - - 8,640   - 8,640
Other financial charges - - 7,122   - - - - 7,122   (5,643)   1,479
Mudharabah for participants - 249   - - - - - 249   - 249
Unrealized loss on decrease in fair value

of securities - - - - - - - - - -
Equity in net loss of subsidiaries and

associated companies - net - - - - - - - - - -
Loss on foreign exchange - net 845   199,116   1,236   - 7,381   - 3   208,581   (15,104)   193,477
Others 231   20,682   2,551   45   1,810   25,291   10,623   61,233   - 61,233
Total operating expenses 6,915   9,223,835   145,574   2,032   65,824   774,489   169,696   10,388,365   (57,784)   10,330,581

Income from operations - net 696,500   359,504   87,260   917   196,844   74,865   5,722   1,421,612   (654,347)   767,265
-

Non-operating income (expenses) - net 3,626   11,969   (234)   288   4,481   (4,067)   1,043   17,106   (4,787)   12,319

Tax expense (28)   4,797   (25,049)   (36)   (3,434)   (22,031)   (77)   (45,858)   - (45,858)

Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries - - - - - - - - (33,628)   (33,628)
Net income 700,098   376,270   61,977   1,169   197,891   48,767   6,688   1,392,860   (692,762)   700,098

Segment assets 120,765 9,944,103 836,218 15,961 659,237 8,036,015 176,723 19,789,022   (459,318) 19,329,704
Investments in subsidiaries and

associated companies 3,485,902 - - - - - - 3,485,902   (3,140,905) 344,997
Total assets * 3,606,667 9,944,103 836,218 15,961 659,237 8,036,015 176,723 23,274,924 (3,600,223) 19,674,701

Segment liabilities * 15,625 8,238,891 408,742 930 140,719 7,435,493 64,980 16,305,380   (267,274) 16,038,106

* Segment assets exclude prepaid taxes and deferred tax assets, while segment liabilities exclude taxes payable and deferred tax liabilities.

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements with Consolidating Information -
Parent Company Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2009 and 2008 and For the Years then Ended

   - 110-

56.   Segment Information (Continued)

 a.  Business Segment (Continued)

2008

Consumer Stock brokerage,
financing, underwriting Development, Total Total

Parent Insurance finance lease Shares and investment trading and before after
Company underwriting and factoring administration fee management Banking services elimination Elimination elimination

Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000

Operating income - 5,947,306   151,693   3,307   126,013   - - 6,228,319   (8,459)   6,219,860
Interest income 197   62,497   - - 9,093   554,925   179   626,891   (1,538)   625,353
Gain (loss) from investments in units of

mutual funds 885   727,901   106   738   (7,780)   - 164   722,014   - 722,014
Gain on sale of short-term

investments - net - 10,006   - - 42,970   273   - 53,249   - 53,249
Sales 298   - - - - - 36,958   37,256   - 37,256
Administration fee and commissions - - 26,826   - - 80,567   - 107,393   (7,329)   100,064
Equity in net income of the subsidiaries

and associated companies - net 264,550   - - - - - 2,009   266,559   (266,559)   -
Gain on foreign exchange - net - 212,563   - - 712   9,269   3   222,547   675   223,222
Others 255   18,890   3,745   - 5,299   154   11,775   40,118   - 40,118
Total operating income 266,185   6,979,163   182,370   4,045   176,307   645,188   51,088   8,304,346   (283,210)   8,021,136

Operating expenses - 6,381,282   - - 44,015   - - 6,425,297   - 6,425,297
Salaries and employee benefits 803   104,327   30,890   1,342   21,159   59,532   2,922   220,975   - 220,975
General and administrative 741   102,824   18,362   406   20,746   103,174   1,747   248,000   (8,709)   239,291
Interest expense 195   - 25,713   - 533   425,759   - 452,200   (1,814)   450,386
Depreciation and amortization 102   21,087   21,554   199   2,242   13,558   538   59,280   546   59,826
Cost of Goods Sold 271   - - - - - 36,898   37,169   - 37,169
Provision for possible losses on earning

and non-earning assets - - - - - 10,580   - 10,580   - 10,580
Provision for doubtful accounts - - 9,978   17   - - - 9,995   - 9,995
Other financial charges - - 9,353   - - - - 9,353   (7,329)   2,024
Mudharabah for participants - 309   - - - - - 309   - 309
Unrealized loss on decrease in fair value

of securities - 103,023   - - 72,766   93   - 175,882   - 175,882
Equity in net loss of subsidiaries and

associated companies - net - - - - - - - - 5,667   5,667
Loss on foreign exchange - net 99   397   (1,171)   (675)   675   -
Others 168   17,677   3,159   35   3,217   15,180   8,129   47,565   - 47,565
Total operating expenses 2,379   6,730,926   117,838   1,999   164,678   627,876   50,234   7,695,930   (10,964)   7,684,966

Income from operations - net 263,806   248,237   64,532   2,046   11,629   17,312   854   608,416   (272,246)   336,170

Non-operating income (expenses) - net (46)   8,989   (285)   (5)   1,439   2,330   1,110   13,532   (526)   13,006

Tax expense (206)   (17,534)   (21,379)   (416)   (11,952)   (6,790)   (6)   (58,283)   - (58,283)

Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries - - - - - - - - (27,339)   (27,339)
Net income 263,554   239,692   42,868   1,625   1,116   12,852   1,958   563,665   (300,111)   263,554

Segment assets 60,106 8,373,518 765,697 15,479 389,193 6,064,627 148,492 15,817,112   (594,139) 15,222,973
Investments in subsidiaries and

associated companies 2,607,065 - - - - - - 2,607,065 (2,306,141)   300,924
Total assets * 2,667,171 8,373,518 765,697 15,479 389,193 6,064,627 148,492 18,424,177 (2,900,280) 15,523,897

Segment liabilities * 19,007 7,078,230 396,526 1,153 68,940 5,627,588 65,835 13,257,279   (542,960) 12,714,319

* Segment assets exclude prepaid taxes and deferred tax assets, while segment liabilities exclude taxes payable and deferred tax liabilities.

b. Geographical Segment

Consumer Stock brokerage,
financing, underwriting Development,

Insurance finance lease Shares and investment trading and
underwriting and factoring administration fee management Banking services Elimination Total
Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000

Java and Bali 7,825,874   178,051   2,014   57,892   - - 12,662   8,076,493